Harrison T Upchurch XID - 2786

Commentary: Richard Upchurch, 111 Head of Clan
A. Britton Upchurch, | born about 1787 (NC)
1. Harrison T Upchurch born about 1822

Acknowledgements: The following Biofile was transcribed by Carla J. Michaels, a volunteer
and tireless contributor, who administers the UAFA center in Cary, NC

(no number) Census Records for the Harvel H. Upchurch line in the Richard Upchurch,
I11/Britton Upchurch, I Sub-clan — 4 Aug 2008 — RPU

1850 Census, Cains Township, Gwinnett Co, GA

Name born abt. Age State born
Britain Upchurch 1787 63 NC
Haroel Upchurch 1829 30 NC
Harrison Upchurch 1822 28 NC

Mary E S Upchurch 1849 1 GA
Nancy Upchurch 1827 23 SC

1860 Census District 544, Gwinnett Co, GA P. O. — Sweetwater
Name born abt. Age State born
H H Upchurch 1820 40

Mary Upchurch 1849 11

Martha Upchurch 1852 8

Sarah Upchurch 1858 2

Thomas M Wood 1804 56 SC

Eliza Wood 1814 46 GA related to Upchurch?
W A S Wood 1838 22 GA

1870 Census Gwinnett Co, GA, Sweet Water P. O.

Name born abt. Age State born
H H Upchurch 1820 50 NC Farmer $150
Margaret Upchurch 1836 44 GA

Marry Upchurch 1849 21 GA

Martha Upchurch 1852 18 GA

Sarahann Upchurch 1858 12 GA

Joseph Upchurch 1860 10 GA

1880 Census — Gwinnett Co, GA Martins Township

Name born abt.Age State born

Harrick Upchurch head 1820 60 NC
Margaret Upchurch wife 1826 54 GA

Martha Upchurchdau 1853 27 GA

Sarah Upchurch dau 1859 21 GA

Joseph Upchurch son 1862 18 GA

*Elizabeth Upchurch 1862 18 GA

Dawson Wynn boarder 1860 20 GA




*Elizabeth appears in the family only once and the census has an entry for “relationship” that is
hard to read — not son or dau — like illegitimate — but not quite

1900 Census, Garner Township, Gwinnett Co, GA

Name born abt. Age

Jesefin b Upchurch 1863 37 Joseph
Gold E Upchurch wif, [10, 9]
William E Upchurch

S Upchurch Loula, dau
Berry C Upchurch 1885 15 son

Jessie B Upchurch 1887 13 Jessie B son
Clarence Upchurch 1888 12 Plennie son
Isaac B Upchurch 1890 10 Oscar B son
Mancy E Upchurch 1892 8 Nancy dau
Joseph D Upchurch 1897 3 James D son
Paul Upchurch 1898 2 son

1910 Census, Atlanta Ward 3, Fulton Co, GA

Name born abt. Age

Plennie Upchurch head 1890 20 Tile maker
Omie Upchurch wife 1892 18

1920 Census, Atlanta Ward 4, Fulton Co, GA

Name born abt. Age

Planey Upchurch head 1892 28

Omie Upchurch wife 1898 22

Loie Upchurch dau 1913 7

I. Richard Upchurch, 111 Head of Clan
A. Britton Upchurch, 1 born about 1787 (NC)
1. Harrison T Upchurch born about 1822
2. Harvel H Upchurch born about 1820
Married (1%) 1846 () Nancy Garner
Married (2"%) 1860 () Margaret Dyer Harvy
a. Nancy Mary Upchurch born about 1849
b. Martha Upchurch born about 1852
c. Sarah Ann Upchurch born about 1858
d. Joseph C Upchurch born about Jun 1862
married () Aldora E Lee
i. William H. Upchurch born Oct 1880
ii. Loula M Upchurch born 1882
iii. Berry Columbus Upchurch born 30 Jul 1884
iv. Jesse Britton Upchurch born May 1886
v. Clarence Upchurch born 15 Feb 1889




[AKA Plennie Upchurch]
Married (') Omie --- --- born 1892
I. Loie Upchurch (F) born 1913
vi. Oscar Claybourne Upchurch born 1890
vii. Nancy A (E) Upchurch born Jan 1892
viii. James Darling Upchurch born 1894
ix. Joseph Paul Upchurch, Sr. born 28 Nov 1897

(no number) Census Records for the Harrison T Upchurch line in the Richard Upchurch, 111/
Britton Upchurch, 1 Sub-clan — RPU 4 Aug 2008

1860 Census District 544, Gwinnett Co, GA P. O. — Sweetwater

Name born abt. Age State born
Harrison T Upchurch 1821 39 NC
Martha Upchurch 1827 33 GA
Mary Upchurch 1852 8 GA
Margarett Upchurch 1854 6 GA
lantha Upchurch 1856 4 GA
Porthena Upchurch 1858 2 GA

1870 Census Gwinnett Co, GA, Sweet Water P. O.
Name born abt. Age
Martha Upchurch 1828 42
Emmeline Upchurch 1852 18

Eliza Upchurch 1854 16

lanthey Upchurch 1856 14

Nancy Upchurch 1860 10

1880 Census — Martins Township, Gwinnett Co, GA
Name born abt. Age

David Nash head 1855 25

lantha Nash wife 1856 24
Parthena Nash dau 1877 3

Lilly Nash dau 1879 1

Marth Upchurch mil 1828 52 widow

I. Richard Upchurch, I1l — Head of Clan
A. Britton Upchurch, | born about 1878 (NC) died 1855 + 5 (Gwinnett Co, NC)
1. Harrison T Upchurch, CSA born about 1821 (NC) died about 1865
married Martha Jane Dyer born about 1828 (GA)
a. Mary Emmaline Upchurch born about 1852 (GA) never married
b. Martha Eliza Jane Upchurch born about 1854 (GA)
c. lanthe Upchurch born 11 May 1856 (GA)
married () David Thomas Nash born 22 Jan 1855
i. Parthena Nash born about 1887




ii. Lillie Leome Nash born 23 Feb 1879 (Gwinnett Co, GA)
d. Parthena Demeris Upchurch (F) born about 1858
e. Nancy Elizabeth Upchurch “Lizzy” born 6 Jan 1861 (Gwinnett Co,
GA)

(6) See letter 11 May 1990 Mrs Sarah B Smith to RPU
Harrison T Upchurch born 1822 (NC) married Martha Dyer

(7) See letter 18 May 1990 Sarah Frances Babb to RPU
Harrison T Upchurch married 1851 Martha Jane Dyer

(8) See letter 5 Jul 1990 Eileen Elizabeth Upchurch to RPU
HTU born circa 1822 died 1865 (Gwinnett Co, GA) married 1851 (Gwinnett Co, GA) Martha
Jane Dyer born 1828 (Wilkes Co, GA). Five children:

1. Mary Emmaline Upchurch born 1852
2. Martha Eliza Jane Upchurch born 1854
3. lanthia Upchurch born 1856
4. Parthena Demeris Upchurch born 1858
5. Nancy Elizabeth Upchurch born 6 Jan 1861

HTU died from a disease contracted while a Confederate soldier

(9) See letter 20 Feb 1998 Walter Lorton Chambers, Jr to RPU
Harrison T Upchurch born about 1821. His children are listed as

lanthia Upchurch born 1856 died 1947
Mary Emmaline Upchurch born about 1852
Margaret Upchurch born about 1854
Postheana Upchurch born about 1858

(1) See Page 43 of 2 Feb 1978 letter Elna E Burkhalter to RPU

A. Harrison Upchurch is son of Britian (Britton Upchurch — XID — 68). Harrison Upchurch
was born circa 1825 in NC and at time of 1850 Census was living with his father in Gwinnett Co,
GA. See Britton Upchurch. At that time he was married to Nancy --- age 23 born SC. They had a
daughter Mary E J Upchurch age 1 year born in GA.

(2) See letter 18 Mar 1980 Rachel Estelle Upchurch to RPU
Harrison Upchurch is listed as a son of Britton Upchurch.




(3) See letter 11 Apr 1980 Rachel Estelle Upchurch to RPU
Nancy was Harrison’s wife
Census Records for Harrison Upchurch — Gwinnett Co, GA

1860 1870

Harrison T Upchurch 39 M

Martha Upchurch 33 F Martha Upchurch 42 F

Mary Emmilene Upchurch 8 F Emmeline Upchurch 18 F
Margaret Upchurch 6 F Eliza Upchurch 16 F

Jantha Upchurch 4 F lanthey Upchurch 14 F [lanthia]
Posthens Upchurch 2 F Nancy Upchurch 10 F

(4) Note that HTU was CSA, C Co, 25 Batt, GA Pvt-Pvt per letter 13 Nov 1981 — Mayfred
Upchurch to RPU - [could be Harrison T Upchurch — RPU]

(5) See letter 31 Aug 1982 — Charles Berry Upchurch to RPU
A. Charles reports Census 1870 — Gwinnett Co, GA
Martha Upchurch age 42

En--- [unreadable]  age 18 [Emmiline]
Elizabeth Upchurch age 11 [1]

Unable to read age 11 [Jantha]
Nancy Upchurch age 10 [Nancy]

B. Martha Upchurch age 72 appears on 1900 Census of Gwinnett Co, Berkshire District, GA

(no number) Records for the Richard Upchurch, 111/Britton Upchurch, 1 Sub-clan — Harvel H.
Upchurch line of NC & GA - RPU 21 Feb 2013

N. C. Marriages

Groom: Britton Upchurch
Bride: Elizabeth Massey
Bond Date: 20 Feb 1808
Bond #: 000046539
County: Franklin
Bondsman: Asa Massey
Witness: G. Hill, Jr.

1840 Census — GA Gwinett Co.

1. Britton Upchurch, 1 born 1887 Age 50 — 59 (born 1781 — 1790)

2. Elizabeth Massey born 1785 Age 50 — 59 (born 1781 — 1790)

3. Unnamed Daughter born 1815 + 5 Age 20 — 29 (born 1811 — 1820)

4. Harvel H. Upchurch born 1820 Age 20 — 29 (born 1811 — 1820)

5. Harrison T. Upchurch born 1822/1825 Age 15 — 19 (born 1821 — 1835)
6. Claburn Upchurch, Il born 1823 Age 15 — 19 (born 1821 — 1835)

7. Slaves — none




1850 Census — GA Gwinett Co Gains

Britain Upchurch 187 63
Haroel Upchurch 1820 30
Harrison Upchurch 1822 28
Nancy Upchurch 1827 23
Mary E S Upchurch 1849 1

NC
NC
NC
SC

GA

1860 Census — GA Gwinett Co — District 544 P. O. = Sweetwater

Name

H H Upchurch farmer
Mary Upchurch

Martha Upchurch

Sarah Upchurch

Thomas M Wood

Eliza Wood

W A S Wood male

1870 Census — GA Gwinett Co Sweetwater = P.

H H Upchurch
Margaret Upchurch
Marry Upchurch
Martha Upchurch
Sarahann Upchurch
Joseph Upchurch

1820
1849
1852
1858
1804
1814
1838

1820
1826
1849
1852
1858
1860

1880 Census GA Gwinett County Martins

Harrick Upchurch  head
Margret Upchurch  wife
Martha Upchurch dau
Sarah Upchurch dau
Joseph Upchurch son
Elizabeth Upchurch  (?)
Dawson Wynn Boarder

Harvel H Upchurch

1820
1826
1853
1859
1862
1862
1860

Age
40
11
8

2
56
46
22

50
44
21
18
12
10

60
54
27
21
18
18
20

Birth 1820 in Franklin County, North Carolina
Death before 1900 in Martins, Gwinnett County, Georgia

Rosa Pulliam 1865

1830 Residence Age: 10 Gwinnett Co, GA

NC
GA
GA
GA
SC

GA
GA

GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA

[where does she fit in? — RPU]

1846 23 May Age: 26 Marriage to Nancy Garner Gwinnett County, GA
1860 27 Apr Age: 40 Marriage to Margaret Harvey Gwinnett Co, GA

Parents:
Britton Upchurch 1787 — 1860
Elizabeth Massey 1785 — 1850




Spouse & Children:
Nancy Garner 1827 — 1858
Margaret Harvey 1824 — 1910

I. Richard Upchurch, 11l — Head of Clan
A. Britton Upchurch, 1 1787 — 1860
Married () Elizabeth Massey 1789 — 1850
1. Daughter born 1815 + 5 years
2. Harvel H. Upchurch 1820 — before 1900
Married (1%) Nancy Garner 1827 — 1858
Married (2"%) Margaret Harvey 1824 — 1910
a. Nancy Mary Upchurch born 1849
b. Martha Upchurch born 1852
c. Sarah Ann Upchurch born Oct 1857
d. Joseph C. Upchurch born Jun 1862
3. Harrison T. Upchurch 1822/1825 — 1865
4. Claburn Upchurch, 11 1823 — 1864 (In Union prison?)

(no number) Ancestry.com 1860 United States Federal Census
Name: Harrison T Upchurch

Age in 1860: 39

Birth Year: about 1821

Birthplace: North Carolina

Home in 1860: District 544, Gwinnett, Georgia

Gender: Male

Post Office: Sweet Water

Value of real estate: -

Household Members:

Name Age

Harrison T Upchurch 39 NC
Martha Upchurch 33 GA
Mary Upchurch 8 GA
Margarett Upchurch 6 GA
lantha Upchurch 4 GA
Porthena Upchurch 2 GA
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