# **Harrison T Upchurch**

XID - 2786

**Commentary:** Richard Upchurch, III Head of Clan A. Britton Upchurch, I born about 1787 (NC)

1. Harrison T Upchurch born about 1822

Acknowledgements: The following Biofile was transcribed by Carla J. Michaels, a volunteer and tireless contributor, who administers the UAFA center in Cary, NC

(no number) Census Records for the Harvel H. Upchurch line in the Richard Upchurch, III/Britton Upchurch, I Sub-clan – 4 Aug 2008 – RPU

1850 Census, Cains	Township, Gwinnett Co, GA	
Name	born abt. Age	

Name	born abt.	Age	State born
Britain Upchurch	1787	63	NC
Haroel Upchurch	1829	30	NC
Harrison Upchurch	1822	28	NC
Mary E S Upchurch	1849	1	GA
Nancy Upchurch	1827	23	SC

1860 Census District 544, Gwinnett Co, GA P. O. – Sweetwater

Name	born abt.	Age	State	born	
H H Upchurch	1820	40			
Mary Upchurch	1849	11			
Martha Upchurch	1852	8			
Sarah Upchurch	1858	2			
Thomas M Wood	1804	56	SC	7	
Eliza Wood	1814	46	GA	<u> </u>	related to Upchurch?
W A S Wood	1838	22	GA	J	

1870 Census Gwinnett Co, GA, Sweet Water P. O.

Name		born ab	t.	Age	State bo	orn
H H Upchurch	1820		50	NC		Farmer \$150
Margaret Upchurch		1836		44	GA	
Marry Upchurch	1849		21	GA		
Martha Upchurch	1852		18	GA		
Sarahann Upchurch		1858		12	GA	
Joseph Upchurch	1860		10	GA		

1880 Census – Gwinnett Co, GA Martins Township

Name		born abt	.Age	State box	rn
Harrick Upchurch	head	1820		60	NC
Margaret Upchurch	wife	1826		54	GA
Martha Upchurch da	u 1853		27	GA	
Sarah Upchurch da	u 1859		21	GA	
Joseph Upchurch so	n 1862		18	GA	
*Elizabeth Upchurc	h	1862		18	GA
Dawson Wynn	boarder	1860		20	GA



\*Elizabeth appears in the family only once and the census has an entry for "relationship" that is hard to read – not son or dau – like illegitimate – but not quite

1900 Census, Garner Township, Gwinnett Co, GA

Name	born abt.	Age	
Jesefin b Upchurch	1863	37	Joseph
Gold E Upchurch			wif, [10, 9]
William E Upchurch			
S Upchurch			Loula, dau
Berry C Upchurch	1885	15	son
Jessie B Upchurch	1887	13	Jessie B son
Clarence Upchurch	1888	12	Plennie son
Isaac B Upchurch	1890	10	Oscar B son
Mancy E Upchurch	1892	8	Nancy dau
Joseph D Upchurch	1897	3	James D son
Paul Upchurch	1898	2	son

# 1910 Census, Atlanta Ward 3, Fulton Co, GA

Name		born abt.	Age	
Plennie Upchurch	head	1890	20	Tile maker
Omie Upchurch	wife	1892	18	

# 1920 Census, Atlanta Ward 4, Fulton Co, GA

Name		born abt.	Age
Planey Upchurch	head	1892	28
Omie Upchurch	wife	1898	22
Loie Upchurch	dau	1913	7

- I. Richard Upchurch, III Head of Clan
  - A. Britton Upchurch, I born about 1787 (NC)
    - 1. Harrison T Upchurch born about 1822
    - 2. Harvel H Upchurch born about 1820

Married (1st) 1846 () Nancy Garner

Married (2<sup>nd</sup>) 1860 () Margaret Dyer Harvy

- a. Nancy Mary Upchurch born about 1849
- b. Martha Upchurch born about 1852
- c. Sarah Ann Upchurch born about 1858
- d. Joseph C Upchurch born about Jun 1862

married ( ) Aldora E Lee

- i. William H. Upchurch born Oct 1880
- ii. Loula M Upchurch born 1882
- iii. Berry Columbus Upchurch born 30 Jul 1884
- iv. Jesse Britton Upchurch born May 1886
- v. Clarence Upchurch born 15 Feb 1889



[AKA Plennie Upchurch]

Married ( ) Omie --- --- born 1892

I. Loie Upchurch (F) born 1913

vi. Oscar Claybourne Upchurch born 1890

vii. Nancy A (E) Upchurch born Jan 1892

viii. James Darling Upchurch born 1894

ix. Joseph Paul Upchurch, Sr. born 28 Nov 1897

(no number) Census Records for the Harrison T Upchurch line in the Richard Upchurch, III/Britton Upchurch, I Sub-clan – RPU 4 Aug 2008

1860 Census District 544, Gwinnett Co, GA P. O. – Sweetwater

Name	born abt.	Age	State born
Harrison T Upchurch	1821	39	NC
Martha Upchurch	1827	33	GA
Mary Upchurch	1852	8	GA
Margarett Upchurch	1854	6	GA
Iantha Upchurch	1856	4	GA
Porthena Upchurch	1858 2	GA	

1870 Census Gwinnett Co, GA, Sweet Water P. O.

Name	born abt.	Age
Martha Upchurch	1828	42
Emmeline Upchurch	1852	18
Eliza Upchurch	1854	16
Ianthey Upchurch	1856	14
Nancy Upchurch	1860	10

1880 Census – Martins Township, Gwinnett Co, GA

Name		born abt.	Age	
David Nash	head	1855	25	
Iantha Nash	wife	1856	24	
Parthena Nash	dau	1877	3	
Lilly Nash	dau	1879	1	
Marth Upchurch	mil	1828	52	widow

- I. Richard Upchurch, III Head of Clan
  - A. Britton Upchurch, I born about 1878 (NC) died 1855 ± 5 (Gwinnett Co, NC)
    - 1. <u>Harrison T Upchurch</u>, CSA born about 1821 (NC) died about 1865 married Martha Jane Dyer born about 1828 (GA)
      - a. Mary Emmaline Upchurch born about 1852 (GA) never married
      - b. Martha Eliza Jane Upchurch born about 1854 (GA)
      - c. Ianthe Upchurch born 11 May 1856 (GA)

married ( ) David Thomas Nash born 22 Jan 1855

i. Parthena Nash born about 1887



ii. Lillie Leome Nash born 23 Feb 1879 (Gwinnett Co, GA)

- d. Parthena Demeris Upchurch (F) born about 1858
- e. Nancy Elizabeth Upchurch "Lizzy" born 6 Jan 1861 (Gwinnett Co, GA)

# (6) See letter 11 May 1990 Mrs Sarah B Smith to RPU **Harrison T Upchurch** born 1822 (NC) married Martha Dyer

(7) See letter 18 May 1990 Sarah Frances Babb to RPU Harrison T Upchurch married 1851 Martha Jane Dyer

# (8) See letter 5 Jul 1990 Eileen Elizabeth Upchurch to RPU

<u>HTU</u> born circa 1822 died 1865 (Gwinnett Co, GA) married 1851 (Gwinnett Co, GA) Martha Jane Dyer born 1828 (Wilkes Co, GA). Five children:

1. Mary Emmaline Upchurch	born 1852
2. Martha Eliza Jane Upchurch	born 1854
3. Ianthia Upchurch	born 1856
4. Parthena Demeris Upchurch	born 1858
5. Nancy Elizabeth Upchurch	born 6 Jan 1861

HTU died from a disease contracted while a Confederate soldier

# (9) See letter 20 Feb 1998 Walter Lorton Chambers, Jr to RPU

Harrison T Upchurch born about 1821. His children are listed as

Ianthia Upchurch born 1856 died 1947

Mary Emmaline Upchurch born about 1852 Margaret Upchurch born about 1854 Postheana Upchurch born about 1858

# (1) See Page 43 of 2 Feb 1978 letter Elna E Burkhalter to RPU

A. <u>Harrison Upchurch</u> is son of Britian (Britton Upchurch – XID – 68). Harrison Upchurch was born circa 1825 in NC and at time of 1850 Census was living with his father in Gwinnett Co, GA. See Britton Upchurch. At that time he was married to Nancy --- age 23 born SC. They had a daughter Mary E J Upchurch age 1 year born in GA.

(2) See letter 18 Mar 1980 Rachel Estelle Upchurch to RPU **Harrison Upchurch** is listed as a son of Britton Upchurch.



(3) See letter 11 Apr 1980 Rachel Estelle Upchurch to RPU Nancy was Harrison's wife

Census Records for Harrison Upchurch - Gwinnett Co, GA

1860			1870		
Harrison T Upchurch	39	M			
Martha Upchurch	33	F	Martha Upchurch	42	F
Mary Emmilene Upchurch	8	F	Emmeline Upchurch	18	F
Margaret Upchurch	6	F	Eliza Upchurch	16	F
Jantha Upchurch	4	F	Ianthey Upchurch	14	F [Ianthia]
Posthens Upchurch	2	F	Nancy Upchurch	10	F

- (4) Note that HTU was CSA, C Co, 25 Batt, GA Pvt-Pvt per letter 13 Nov 1981 Mayfred Upchurch to RPU [could be <u>Harrison T Upchurch</u> RPU]
- (5) See letter 31 Aug 1982 Charles Berry Upchurch to RPU
- A. Charles reports Census 1870 Gwinnett Co, GA

Martha Upchurch age 42
En--- [unreadable] age 18 [Emmiline]
Elizabeth Upchurch age 11 [ ]
Unable to read age 11 [Jantha]
Nancy Upchurch age 10 [Nancy]

B. Martha Upchurch age 72 appears on 1900 Census of Gwinnett Co, Berkshire District, GA

(no number) Records for the Richard Upchurch, III/Britton Upchurch, I Sub-clan – Harvel H. Upchurch line of NC & GA – RPU 21 Feb 2013

N. C. Marriages

Groom: Britton Upchurch Bride: Elizabeth Massey Bond Date: 20 Feb 1808 Bond #: 000046539 County: Franklin

Bondsman: Asa Massey Witness: G. Hill, Jr.

### 1840 Census – GA Gwinett Co.

- 1. Britton Upchurch, I born 1887 Age 50 59 (born 1781 1790)
- 2. Elizabeth Massey born 1785 Age 50 59 (born 1781 1790)
- 3. Unnamed Daughter born  $1815 \pm 5$  Age 20 29 (born 1811 1820)
- 4. Harvel H. Upchurch born 1820 Age 20 29 (born 1811 1820)
- 5. **Harrison T. Upchurch** born 1822/1825 Age 15 19 (born 1821 1835)
- 6. Claburn Upchurch, II born 1823 Age 15 19 (born 1821 1835)
- 7. Slaves none



# 1850 Census – GA Gwinett Co Gains

Britain Upchurch	1_87	63	NC
Haroel Upchurch	1820	30	NC
<b>Harrison Upchurch</b>	1822	28	NC
Nancy Upchurch	1827	23	SC
Mary E S Upchurch	1849	1	GA

# 1860 Census – GA Gwinett Co – District 544 P. O. = Sweetwater

Name			Age	
H H Upchurch	farmer	1820	40	NC
Mary Upchurch		1849	11	GA
Martha Upchurch		1852	8	GA
Sarah Upchurch		1858	2	GA
Thomas M Wood		1804	56	SC
Eliza Wood		1814	46	GA
W A S Wood	male	1838	22	GA

# 1870 Census – GA Gwinett Co Sweetwater = P. O.

H H Upchurch	1820	50	GA
Margaret Upchurch	1826	44	GA
Marry Upchurch	1849	21	GA
Martha Upchurch	1852	18	GA
Sarahann Upchurch	1858	12	GA
Joseph Upchurch	1860	10	GA

## 1880 Census GA Gwinett County Martins

Harrick Upchurch	head	1820	60
Margret Upchurch	wife	1826	54
Martha Upchurch	dau	1853	27
Sarah Upchurch	dau	1859	21
Joseph Upchurch	son	1862	18
Elizabeth Upchurch	(?)	1862	18

Elizabeth Upchurch (?) 1862 18 [where does she fit in? – RPU] Dawson Wynn Boarder 1860 20

# Harvel H Upchurch

Birth 1820 in Franklin County, North Carolina

Death before 1900 in Martins, Gwinnett County, Georgia

Rosa Pulliam 1865

1830 Residence Age: 10 Gwinnett Co, GA

1846 23 May Age: 26 Marriage to Nancy Garner Gwinnett County, GA 1860 27 Apr Age: 40 Marriage to Margaret Harvey Gwinnett Co, GA

#### Parents:

Britton Upchurch 1787 – 1860 Elizabeth Massey 1785 – 1850



Spouse & Children: Nancy Garner 1827 – 1858 Margaret Harvey 1824 – 1910

# I. Richard Upchurch, III – Head of Clan

A. Britton Upchurch, I 1787 – 1860

Married ( ) Elizabeth Massey 1789 – 1850

- 1. Daughter born  $1815 \pm 5$  years
- 2. Harvel H. Upchurch 1820 before 1900

Married (1st) Nancy Garner 1827 – 1858

Married (2<sup>nd</sup>) Margaret Harvey 1824 – 1910

- a. Nancy Mary Upchurch born 1849
- b. Martha Upchurch born 1852
- c. Sarah Ann Upchurch born Oct 1857
- d. Joseph C. Upchurch born Jun 1862
- 3. **Harrison T. Upchurch** 1822/1825 1865
- 4. Claburn Upchurch, II 1823 1864 (In Union prison?)

# (no number) Ancestry.com 1860 United States Federal Census

Name: Harrison T Upchurch

Age in 1860: 39

Birth Year: about 1821 Birthplace: North Carolina

Home in 1860: District 544, Gwinnett, Georgia

Gender: Male

Post Office: Sweet Water Value of real estate: -Household Members:

Name	Age	
Harrison T Upchurch	39	NC
Martha Upchurch	33	GA
Mary Upchurch	8	GA
Margarett Upchurch	6	GA
Iantha Upchurch	4	GA
Porthena Upchurch	2	GA



Source Citation: Year: 1860; Census Place: District 544. Gwinnett, Georgia; Roll: M653\_125; Page: 735; Image: 285; Family History Library Film: 803125.

#### Source Information:



Ancestry.com. 1860 United States Federal Census [database on-line]. Provo, UT, USA: Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2009. Images reproduced by Family Search.

Original data: 1860 U.S. census, population schedule. NARA microfilm publication M653, 1,438 rolls. Washington, D.C.: National Archives and Records Administration, n.d.

#### Description

This database is an index to individuals enumerated in the 1860 United States Federal Census, the Eighth Census of the United States. Census takers recorded many details including each person's name, age as of the census day, sex, color; birthplace, occupation of males over age fifteen, and more. No relationships were shown between members of a household. Additionally, the names of those listed on the population schedule are linked to actual images of the 1860 Federal Census.

© 2013, The Generations Network, Inc.

search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1860usfedcenancestry&o\_vc=Record%3aOtherRecord&rhSource=6742&gss=angs-i&indiv=1&pf=1&recid=&h=11198... 1/1

